Proceeds from exercise of stock options								   5,947		  7,171

	 Excess tax benefits from stock-based compensation								   597		  —

	 	 	 	 Net cash provided by financing activities	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 6,544	 	 7,171

	 	 	 	 Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 6,685	 	 (2,796)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 42,729	 	 76,082

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period	 	 	 	 	 	 	 $	 49,414	 $	 73,286

98	 Ixia Annual Report 2012

Reconciliation of restated quarterly financial statement amounts (Unaudited)
The prior period unaudited quarterly financial statements have been restated to reflect the corrections of these errors, which
impact revenues from products, revenues from services and deferred revenues (current and non-current).  All other adjust-
ments relate to the applicable income tax effects of these errors.  The following schedules reconcile the amounts as originally
reported in the applicable financial statement to the corresponding restated amounts.

Restated consolidated balance sheet amounts (unaudited)

							   As of September 30, 2012

						   As Previously	 Restatement

						   Reported	 Adjustments	 Restated

							   (in thousands)

Other assets	 	 	 	 	 $	 5,605	 $	 (524)	 $	 5,081

Total Assets						   777,721		  (524)		  777,197

Deferred revenues – current

	 Accounting practice error						   —		  (2,725)		  —

	 Implied arrangement error	 	 	 	 	 	 —	 	 (863)	 	 —

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 63,153	 	 (3,588)	 	 59,565

Accrued expenses and other	 	 	 	 	 	 51,216	 	 729	 	 51,945

Total current liabilities	 	 	 	 	 	 128,959	 	 (2,859)	 	 126,100

Deferred revenues – non-current

	 Accounting practice error	 	 	 	 	 	 —	 	 (2,614)	 	 —

	 Implied arrangement error	 	 	 	 	 	 —	 	 (2,262)	 	 —

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 13,635	 	 (4,876)	 	 8,759

Other liabilities	 	 	 	 	 	 12,425	 	 163	 	 12,588

Total liabilities 						   355,019		  (7,572)		  347,447

Retained earnings	 	 	 	 	 	 106,595	 	 7,048	 	 113,643

Total shareholders’ equity						   422,702		  7,048		  429,750

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity					   $	 777,721	 $	 (524)	 $	  777,197

99	 Ixia Annual Report 2012

							   As of June 30, 2012

						   As Previously	 Restatement

						   Reported	 Adjustments	 Restated

							   (in thousands)

Deferred revenues – current

	 Accounting practice error	 	 	 	 	 $	 —	 $	 (2,603)	 $	 —

	 Implied arrangement error						   —		  (179)		  —

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 51,306	 	 (2,782)	 	 48,524

Accrued expenses and other	 	 	 	 	 	 36,069	 	 (257)	 	 35,812

Total current liabilities	 	 	 	 	 	 96,695	 	 (3,039)	 	 93,656

Deferred revenues – non-current

	 Accounting practice error						   —		  (2,385)		  —

	 Implied arrangement error						   —		  (2,244)		  —

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 11,218	 	 (4,629)	 	 6,589

Other liabilities	 	 	 	 	 	 9,032	 	 163	 	 9,195

Total liabilities 	 	 	 	 	 	 316,945	 	 (7,505)	 	 309,440

Retained earnings	 	 	 	 	 	 95,194	 	 7,505	 	 102,699

Total shareholders’ equity	 	 	 	 	 	 395,153	 	 7,505	 	 402,658

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity					   $	 712,098	 $	 —	 $	  712,098

							   As of March 31, 2012

						   As Previously	 Restatement

						   Reported	 Adjustments	 Restated

							   (in thousands)

Deferred revenues – current

	 Accounting practice error					   $	 —	 $	 (2,485)	 $	 —

	 Implied arrangement error						   —		  (2,305)		  —

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 46,731	 	 (4,790)	 	 41,941

Accrued expenses and other						   32,585		  230		  32,815

Total current liabilities	 	 	 	 	 	 89,264	 	 (4,560)	 	 84,704

Deferred revenues – non-current

	 Accounting practice error	 	 	 	 	 	 —	 	 (2,163)	 	 —

	 Implied arrangement error						   —		  (2,099)		  —

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 10,220	 	 (4,262)	 	 5,958

Other liabilities	 	 	 	 	 	 6,494	 	 163	 	 6,657

Total liabilities 	 	 	 	 	 	 305,978	 	 (8,659)	 	 297,319

Retained earnings	 	 	 	 	 	 68,344	 	 8,659	 	 77,003

Total shareholders’ equity	 	 	 	 	 	 360,236	 	 8,659	 	 368,895

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity	 	 	 	 	 $	 666,214	 $	 —	 $	  666,214

100	 Ixia Annual Report 2012

Restated consolidated statement of operations amounts (unaudited)
				   For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2012	 For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2011

				   As Previously	 Restatement		  As Previously	 Restatement

				   Reported	 Adjustments	 Restated	 Reported	 Adjustments	 Restated

				   (in thousands except per share data)		  (in thousands except per share data)

Revenues:

	 Products

	 	 Implied arrangement error	 $	 —	 $	 (1,626)	 $	 —	 $	 —	 $	 (829)	 $	 —

	 	 	 	 	 	 233,637	 	 (1,626)	 	 232,011	 	 181,981	 	 (829)	 	 181,152

	 Services

		  Accounting practice error		  —		  1,379		  —		  —		  1,770		  —

	 	 Implied arrangement error	 	 —	 	 674	 	 —	 	 —	 	 1,250	 	 —

						   53,901		  2,053		  55,954		  42,724		  3,020		  45,744

Total revenues	 	 287,538	 	 427	 	 287,965	 	 224,705	 	 2,191	 	 226,896

Income from operations	 	 17,879	 	 427	 	 18,306	 	 19,842	 	 2,191	 	 22,033

Income before income taxes	 	 14,119	 	 427	 	 14,546	 	 16,255	 	 2,191	 	 18,446

Income tax (benefit) expense	 	 (28,514)	 	 1,253	 	 (27,261)	 	 2,244	 	 460	 	 2,704

Net income	 	 	 42,633	 	 (826)	 	 41,807	 	 14,011	 	 1,731	 	 15,742

Earnings per share:

	 Basic			   $	 0.59	 $	 (0.01)	 $	 0.58	 $	 0.20	 $	 0.03	 $	 0.23

	 Diluted		  $	 0.55	 $	 (0.01)	 $	 0.54	 $	 0.20	 $	 0.02	 $	 0.22

				   For the Three Months Ended September 30, 2012	 For the Three Months Ended September 30, 2011

				   As Previously	 Restatement		  As Previously	 Restatement

				   Reported	 Adjustments	 Restated	 Reported	 Adjustments	 Restated

				   (in thousands except per share data)		  (in thousands except per share data)

Revenues:

	 Products

	 	 Implied arrangement error	 $	 —	 $	 460	 $	 —	 $	 —	 $	 294	 $	 —

	 	 	 	 	 	 88,656	 	 460	 	 89,116	 	 62,062	 	 294	 	 62,356

	 Services

		  Accounting practice error		  —		  351		  —		  —		  22		  —

	 	 Implied arrangement error	 	 —	 	 242	 	 —	 	 —	 	 476	 	 —

	 	 	 	 	 	 20,896	 	 593	 	 21,489	 	 15,209	 	 498	 	 15,707

Total revenues	 	 109,552	 	 1,053	 	 110,605	 	 77,271	 	 792	 	 78,063

Income from operations	 	 2,488	 	 1,053	 	 3,541	 	 8,169	 	 792	 	 8,961

Income before income taxes	 	 1,616	 	 1,053	 	 2,669	 	 7,391	 	 792	 	 8,183

Income tax (benefit) expense		  (9,785)		  1,510		  (8,275)		  943		  172		  1,115

Net income	 	 	 11,401	 	 (457)	 	 10,944	 	 6,448	 	 620	 	 7,068

Earnings per share:

	 Basic	 	 	 $	 0.16	 $	 (0.01)	 $	 0.15	 $	 0.09	 $	 0.01	 $	 0.10

	 Diluted		  $	 0.15	 $	 (0.01)	 $	 0.14	 $	 0.09	 $	 0.01	 $	 0.10

101	 Ixia Annual Report 2012

				   For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2012	 For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2011

				   As Previously	 Restatement		  As Previously	 Restatement

				   Reported	 Adjustments	 Restated	 Reported	 Adjustments	 Restated

				   (in thousands except per share data)		  (in thousands except per share data)

Revenues:

	 Products

	 	 Implied arrangement error	 $	 —	 $	 (2,086)	 $	 —	 $	 —	 $	 (1,123)	 $	 —

	 	 	 	 	 	 144,981	 	 (2,086)	 	 142,895	 	 119,919	 	 (1,123)	 	 118,796

	 Services

		  Accounting practice error		  —		  1,028		  —		  —		  1,748		  —

		  Implied arrangement error		  —		  432		  —		  —		  774		  —

	 	 	 	 	 	 33,005	 	 1,460	 	 34,465	 	 27,515	 	 2,522	 	 30,037

Total revenues	 	 177,986	 	 (626)	 	 177,360	 	 147,434	 	 1,399	 	 148,833

Income from operations	 	 15,391	 	 (626)	 	 14,765	 	 11,673	 	 1,399	 	 13,072

Income before income taxes	 	 12,503	 	 (626)	 	 11,877	 	 8,864	 	 1,399	 	 10,263

Income tax (benefit) expense	 	 (18,729)	 	 (257)	 	 (18,986)	 	 1,301	 	 288	 	 1,589

Net income	 	 	 31,232	 	 (369)	 	 30,863	 	 7,563	 	 1,111	 	 8,674

Earnings per share:

	 Basic			   $	 0.44	 $	 (0.01)	 $	 0.43	 $	 0.11	 $	 0.02	 $	 0.13

	 Diluted		  $	 0.40	 $	 —	 $	 0.40	 $	 0.11	 $	 0.01	 $	 0.12

				   For the Three Months Ended June 30, 2012	 For the Three Months Ended June 30, 2011

				   As Previously	 Restatement		  As Previously	 Restatement

				   Reported	 Adjustments	 Restated	 Reported	 Adjustments	 Restated

				   (in thousands except per share data)		  (in thousands except per share data)

Revenues:

	 Products

	 	 Implied arrangement error	 $	 —	 $	 (2,650)	 $	 —	 $	 —	 $	 405	 $	 —

	 	 	 	 	 	 75,938	 	 (2,650)	 	 73,288	 	 54,992	 	 405	 	 55,397

	 Services

		  Accounting practice error		  —		  340		  —		  —		  1,118		  —

	 	 Implied arrangement error	 	 —	 	 669	 	 —	 	 —	 	 430	 	 —

	 	 	 	 	 	 16,405	 	 1,009	 	 17,414	 	 13,981	 	 1,548	 	 15,529

Total revenues	 	 92,343	 	 (1,641)	 	 90,702	 	 68,973	 	 1,953	 	 70,926

Income from operations	 	 8,104	 	 (1,641)	 	 6,463	 	 2,236	 	 1,953	 	 4,189

Income before income taxes	 	 6,906	 	 (1,641)	 	 5,265	 	 689	 	 1,953	 	 2,642

Income tax (benefit) expense	 	 (19,944)	 	 (487)	 	 (20,431)	 	 235	 	 370	 	 605

Net income	 	 	 26,850	 	 (1,154)	 	 25,696	 	 454	 	 1,583	 	 2,037

Earnings per share:

	 Basic	 	 	 $	 0.38	 $	 (0.02)	 $	 0.36	 $	 0.01	 $	 0.02	 $	 0.03

	 Diluted		  $	 0.33	 $	 (0.01)	 $	 0.32	 $	 0.01	 $	 0.02	 $	 0.03

102	 Ixia Annual Report 2012

				   For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2012	 For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2011

				   As Previously	 Restatement		  As Previously	 Restatement

				   Reported	 Adjustments	 Restated	 Reported	 Adjustments	 Restated

				   (in thousands except per share data)		  (in thousands except per share data)

Revenues:

	 Products

	 	 Implied arrangement error	 $	 —	 $	 564	 $	 —	 $	 —	 $	 (1,528)	 $	 —

	 	 	 	 	 	 69,043	 	 564	 	 69,607	 	 64,927	 	 (1,528)	 	 63,399

	 Services

	 	 Accounting practice error	 	 —	 	 688	 	 —	 	 —	 	 630	 	 —

		  Implied arrangement error		  —		  (237)		  —		  —		  344		  —

	 	 	 	 	 	 16,600	 	 451	 	 17,051	 	 13,534	 	 974	 	 14,508

Total revenues	 	 85,643	 	 1,015	 	 86,658	 	 78,461	 	 (554)	 	 77,907

Income from operations		  7,287		  1,015		  8,302		  9,437		  (554)		  8,883

Income before income taxes	 	 5,597	 	 1,015	 	 6,612	 	 8,175	 	 (554)	 	 7,621

Income tax expense	 	 1,215	 	 230	 	 1,445	 	 1,066	 	 (82)	 	 984

Net income	 	 	 4,382	 	 785	 	 5,167	 	 7,109	 	 (472)	 	 6,637

Earnings per share:

	 Basic	 	 	 $	 0.06	 $	 0.01	 $	 0.07	 $	 0.10	 $	 —	 $	 0.10

	 Diluted	 	 $	 0.06	 $	 0.01	 $	 0.07	 $	 0.10	 $	 (0.01)	 $	 0.09

					   For the Three Months Ended December 31, 2011

					   t		  As Previously	 Restatement

							   Reported	 Adjustments	 Restated

						   (in thousands except per share data)

Revenues:

	 Products

		  Implied arrangement error							   $	 —	 $	 582	 $	 —

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 67,689	 	 582	 	 68,271

	 Services

		  Accounting practice error								   —		  (282)		  —

		  Implied arrangement error								   —		  523		  —

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 15,962	 	 241	 	 16,203

Total revenues	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 83,651	 	 823	 	 84,474

Income from operations	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 12,353	 	 823	 	 13,176

Income before income taxes	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 10,799	 	 823	 	 11,622

Income tax expense	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 1,035	 	 (384)	 	 651

Net income	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 9,764	 	 1,207	 	 10,971

Earnings per share:

	 Basic	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 $	 0.14	 $	 0.02	 $	 0.16

	 Diluted								   $	 0.14	 $	 0.01	 $	 0.15

103	 Ixia Annual Report 2012

Restated consolidated statements of comprehensive income amounts (unaudited)

				   For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2012	 For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2011

				   As Previously	 Restatement		  As Previously	 Restatement

				   Reported	 Adjustments	 Restated	 Reported	 Adjustments	 Restated

				   (in thousands except per share data)		  (in thousands except per share data)

Net income	 	 $	 42,633	 $	 (826)	 $	 41,807	 $	 14,011	 $	 1,731	 $	 15,742

Comprehensive income	 $	 43,430	 $	 (826)	 $	 42,604	 $	 13,636	 $	 1,731	 $	 15,367

				   For the Three Months Ended September 30, 2012	 For the Three Months Ended September 30, 2011

				   As Previously	 Restatement		  As Previously	 Restatement

				   Reported	 Adjustments	 Restated	 Reported	 Adjustments	 Restated

				   (in thousands except per share data)		  (in thousands except per share data)

Net income	 	 $	 11,401	 $	 (457)	 $	 10,944	 $	 6,448	 $	 620	 $	 7,068

Comprehensive income	 $	 11,904	 $	 (457)	 $	 11,447	 $	 5,793	 $	 620	 $	 6,413

				   For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2012	 For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2011

				   As Previously	 Restatement		  As Previously	 Restatement

				   Reported	 Adjustments	 Restated	 Reported	 Adjustments	 Restated

				   (in thousands except per share data)		  (in thousands except per share data)

Net income	 	 $	 31,232	 $	 (369)	 $	 30,863	 $	 7,563	 $	 1,111	 $	 8,674

Comprehensive income	 $	 31,526	 $	 (369)	 $	 31,157	 $	 7,843	 $	 1,111	 $	 8,954

				   For the Three Months Ended June 30, 2012	 For the Three Months Ended June 30, 2011

				   As Previously	 Restatement		  As Previously	 Restatement

				   Reported	 Adjustments	 Restated	 Reported	 Adjustments	 Restated

				   (in thousands except per share data)		  (in thousands except per share data)

Net income	 	 $	 26,850	 $	 (1,154)	 $	 25,696	 $	 454	 $	 1,583	 $	 2,037

Comprehensive income	 $	 26,357	 $	 (1,154)	 $	 25,203	 $	 630	 $	 1,583	 $	 2,213

				   For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2012	 For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2011

				   As Previously	 Restatement		  As Previously	 Restatement

				   Reported	 Adjustments	 Restated	 Reported	 Adjustments	 Restated

				   (in thousands except per share data)		  (in thousands except per share data)

Net income	 	 $	 4,382	 $	 785	 $	 5,167	 $	 7,109	 $	 (472)	 $	 6,637

Comprehensive income	 $	 5,169	 $	 785	 $	 5,954	 $	 7,213	 $	 (472)	 $	 6,741

104	 Ixia Annual Report 2012

Restated consolidated statements of cash flows amounts (unaudited)
The correction of the errors described above did not impact our total cash flows from operating activities, investing activities
or financing activities within our consolidated statements of cash flows.

				   For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2012	 For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2011

				   As Previously	 Restatement		  As Previously	 Restatement

				   eported	 Adjustments	 Restated	 Reported	 Adjustments	 Restated

				   (in thousands except per share data)		  (in thousands except per share data)

Net income	 	 $	 42,633	 $	 (826)	 $	 41,807	 $	 14,011	 $	 1,731	 $	 15,742

Deferred income taxes	 	 (36,361)	 	 524	 	 (35,837)	 	 (696)	 	 460	 	 (236)

Accrued expenses and other	 	 9,861	 	 725	 	 10,590	 	 (4,152)	 	 —	 	 (4,152)

Deferred revenues	 	 12,349	 	 (427)	 	 11,922	 	 2,035	 	 (2,191)	 	 (156)

Net cash provided by operating activities	 $	 58,259	 $	 —	 $	 58,259	 $	 42,303	 $	 —	 $	 42,303

				   For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2012	 For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2011

				   As Previously	 Restatement		  As Previously	 Restatement

				   eported	 Adjustments	 Restated	 Reported	 Adjustments	 Restated

				   (in thousands except per share data)		  (in thousands except per share data)

Net income	 	 $	 31,232	 $	 (369)	 $	 30,863	 $	 7,563	 $	 1,111	 $	 8,674

Deferred income taxes	 	 (23,363)	 	 —	 	 (23,363)	 	 (405)	 	 288	 	 (117)

Accrued expenses and other		  1,382		  (257)		  1,125		  (7,789)		  —		  (7,789)

Deferred revenues	 	 4,471	 	 626	 	 5,097	 	 3,232	 	 (1,399)	 	 1,833

Net cash provided by operating activities	 $	 46,999	 $	 —	 $	 46,999	 $	 23,306	 $	 —	 $	 23,306

				   For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2012	 For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2011

				   As Previously	 Restatement		  As Previously	 Restatement

				   eported	 Adjustments	 Restated	 Reported	 Adjustments	 Restated

				   (in thousands except per share data)		  (in thousands except per share data)

Net income	 	 $	 4,382	 $	 785	 $	 5,167	 $	 7,109	 $	 (472)	 $	 6,637

Deferred income taxes	 	 (317)	 	 —	 	 (317)	 	 286	 	 (82)	 	 204

Accrued expenses and other	 	 4,389	 	 230	 	 4,619	 	 (4,864)	 	 —	 	 (4,864)

Deferred revenues	 	 5,896	 	 (1,015)	 	 4,881	 	 (1,429)	 	 554	 	 (875)

Net cash provided by operating activities	 $	 33,857	 $	 —	 $	 33,857	 $	 11,565	 $	 —	 $	 11,565

105	 Ixia Annual Report 2012

EXHIBIT INDEX

Exhibit No.	 Description

3.2	 Bylaws, as amended

10.5	 Officer Severance Plan, Amendment No. 3 dated December 21, 2012

10.6	 Ixia Officer Severance Plan, Amendment No. 1 dated December 21, 2012

10.8.3	 Third Amendment to Office Lease dated January 10, 2012 between MS LPC Malibu Property Holdings, LLC and the Company

10.8.5	 Fifth Amendment to  Office Lease dated November 1, 2012 between MS LPC Malibu Property Holdings, LLC and the Company

10.9	 Compensation of Named Executive Officers as of December 31, 2012

21.1	 Subsidiaries of the Registrant